### THE

### MIZORAM NARCOTIC DRUGS

### **AND**

## PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES RULES,

2004.

EXCISE& NARCOTICS DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM



### THE MIZORAM NARCOTIC DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES RULES, 2004.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 10,71 and 78 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 (61 of 1985), the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following rules, namely:

### <u>CHAPTER I</u> PRELIMINARY

Short title, extent and commence-ment

- **1.** (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Rules, 2004.
- (2) They shall extend to the whole of the State of Mizoram.
- (3) They shall come into force on such date as the Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, appoint in this behalf.

### Definitions

- **2.** In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires-
- (a) "Act" means the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 (61 of 1985);
- **(b) "Addict**" means a person as defined in section 2(i) of the Act;
  - (c) "approved practitioner" means-
- (i) any medical practitioner registered under the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (Act 102 of 1956);
- (ii) any Medical Officer of the Military, Naval or Air force Services on the active list; or (iii) any qualified Veterinary Surgeon;

- (iv) any other person engaged in medical, dental, scientific or veterinary practice and approved by the Excise Commissioner for the purposes of these rules or corresponding rules for the time being in force in any part of India;
- (d) "Chemical Examiner" means the Chemical Examiner to the State Government and includes such other officer empowered by the State Government or the Central Government may at any time appoint as Chemical Examiner;
- (e) "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Excise, Mizoram and includes any other officer specially authorised by the State Government to exercise throughout the State or any specified area therein any of the powers of the Excise Commissioner under these rules;
- (f) "Disposal Committee" means Disposal Committee constituted by Government of Mizoram for the destruction of and disposal of Narcotic drugs and Psychotropic Substances under the Act;
- **(g)** "**export**" means take out of Mizoram to any other State or Union territory in India;
- **(h)** "**import**" means to bring into the State of Mizoram from any other State or Union territory in India;
- (i) "licensed chemist" means a person licensed under these rules for the sale on prescription, of Narcotic Drug and for the manufacture of Narcotic Drug from materials which he is lawfully entitled to process;
- **(j)** "**licensed dealer**" means a person who has obtained a license under these rules-

- (i) for the manufacture of medicinal opium or of any preparation containing opium, morphine and codeine and their salts and such other manufactured drugs notified under section 2(xi) (b) of the Act from the materials which he is lawfully entitled to possess; and
- (ii) for the possession and the sale otherwise than on prescription such manufactured drug as referred to in sub-clause (i) above.
- **(k)** "manufacture" in relation to narcotic drugs or psychotropic substances, includes-
- (i) all processes other than production by which such drugs or substances may be obtained;
  - (ii) refining of such drugs or substances;
- (iii) transformation of such drugs or substances; and
- (iv) making of preparation (otherwise than in a pharmacy on prescription) with or containing such drugs or substances;

### (I) "manufactured drug" means -

- (i) all coca derivatives, medicinal cannabis, opium derivatives and poppy straw concentrate;
- (ii) any other narcotic substance or preparation which the Central Government may, having regard to the available information as to its nature or to a decision, if any, under any International Convention, by notification in the Official Gazette, declare to be a manufactured drug but does not include any narcotic substance or preparation which the Central Government

may, having regard to the available information as to its nature or to a decision, if any, under any International Convention, by notification in the Official Gazette, declared to be a manufactured drug;

- (m)"morphine" includes any preparation containing morphine;
- (n) "narcotic drug" means coca leaf, cannabis (hemp), opium poppy straw and includes all manufactured drugs;

### (o) "Opium" means -

- (i) the coagulated juice of the opium poppy; and
- (ii) any mixture, with or without any natural material, of the coagulated juice of the opium poppy, but does not include any preparation containing not more than 0.2 per cent, of morphine;

### (p) "Opium derivative" means-

- (i) medicinal opium, that is, opium which has undergone the processes necessary to adapt it for medicinal use in accordance with the requirement of the Indian Pharmacopoeia or any other pharmacopoeia notified in this behalf by the Central Government, whether in powder form or granulated or otherwise or mixed with neutral materials;
- (ii) prepared opium, that is any product of opium obtained by any series of operation designed to transform opium into an extract suitable for smoking and the dross or other residue remaining after opium is smoked;
  - (iii) phenanthrene, alkaloids, namely,

morphine, codeine, the baine and their salts;

- (iv) diacetylmorphine, that is, the alkaloid also known as diamorphine or heroin and its salts; and
- (v) all preparations containing more than 0.2 per cent of morphine or containing any diacetylmorphine;
- (q) "Poppy straw" means all parts (except the seeds) of the opium poppy after harvesting whether in their original form or cut, crushed or powdered and whether or not juice has been extracted there-from;
- (r) "preparation" in relation to a narcotic drug or psychotropic substance means any one or more such drugs or substances in dosage form or any solution or mixture, in whatever physical state, containing one or more such drugs or substances;
- (s) "Psychotropic Substance" means any substance, natural or synthetic, or any natural material or any salt or preparation of such substance or material included in the list of Psychotropic Substances specified in the Schedule of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985;
- (t) 'prescription' means the prescription given by an approved medical practitioner for supply of any narcotic drug in accordance with these rules;
  - (u) "State" means the State of Mizoram;
- **(v) "Superintendent"** means the Chief Executive Officer in-charge of the Excise Administrative district and includes any other

officer empowered by the State Government to perform all or any of the functions of the Superintendent under these rules;

### (w) "transmission" means -

- (i) to import into Mizoram from any other State or Union Territory;
- (ii) to export from Mizoram to any other State or Union Territory;
  - (iii) to transport within the State.

Words and expressions used herein and not defined, but defined in the Act shall have the meanings respectively assigned to them in the Act.

### **CHAPTER II**

POSSESSION, TRANSPORT, IMPORT INTERSTATE, EXPORT INTERSTATE, SALE, PURCHASE, CONSUMPTION AND USE OF POPPY STRAW ETC.

### Manufacture

3. The Superintendent may, with prior approval of the Commissioner, grant permission for manufacture of medicinal opium which he is lawfully entitled to possess in Form No. I under these rules on payment of fees as may be determined by the Government from time to time.

### Lawful possession

4. Subject to the conditions laid down in the licence in Form 1 or in Form 2, as the case may be, and subject to the payment of such fees, as may be prescribed by the State Government, a licensed dealer or licensed chemist may possess any preparations containing any manufactured

drug from the materials which the maker is lawfully entitled to prepare.

### Possession for sale

- 5. (1) Any approved practitioner or licensed dealer desiring to possess and sell medicine containing any manufactured drug on prescription, shall make an application to the Superintendent for licence in that behalf for such quantity as may be recommended by the Drugs Controller. The licence should be in Form No.1.
- (2) On receipt of such application, the Superintendent may grant licence only on prior approval of Commissioner and on payment of such fees as may be prescribed by the Government from time to time.

### of manufactured drugs

Dispensation 6. A licensed chemist or approved practitioner shall not dispense manufactured drugs except on prescription and in accordance with the conditions of his licence.

### Limit of possession by an individual

7. A person shall not possess any manufactured drug except in such quantity as has been, at one time, dispensed or sold for his use in accordance with the provisions of rule 13 or of corresponding rules for the time being in force in any part of India, the import into, or export to from the State of Mizoram is permitted.

### Limit of possession by a practitioner

An approved practitioner may possess such 8. quantity of manufactured drug as may be specified by the State Government for use in his practice only, not for sale.

Explanation:- Expression 'use in practice' means only the actual administration by injections or other emergent cases by the practitioner or in presence of the practitioner.

Possession by institution

- **9.** (1) A Government Medical Officer in-charge of a Government Medical Institute or a Government grant-in-aided Medical institution may possess manufactured drugs for use in such institution
- (2) An approved practitioner in charge of a Local Board or Municipal dispensary or in charge of a hospital and dispensary belonging to missions and other corporate bodies may possess manufactured drugs required for use in such dispensary and hospital.
- (3) A Government Medical Officer in-charge of a hospital, dispensary and De-addiction Centre may possess manufactured drugs for use in such hospital, dispensary and centre.

Grant of permit to Hospitals etc.

10. The Superintendent may, with the approval of the Commissioner, by general or special order, grant a permit in Form No.3 to a Medical Officer managing or supervising a hospital or Government approved De-addiction Centre or charitable dispensary not under Government supervision to import, transport and possess manufactured drugs in such manner and in such quantity as may be specified by him in that permit. Application for such permit shall be accompanied by information in Form 5.

Limit of possession by licensee

11. No licensed dealer in manufactured drugs or licensed chemist shall possess manufactured drugs, except in such quantity and in such manner as may be specified by the State Government in general order.

Sale of manufac-tured drug to authorised person

12. Notwithstanding anything contained in these rules, the holder of a licence shall, whenever required to do so, sell any manufactured drug to any Government Officer who is duly authorised by the State Government in this behalf to purchase and possess such drug on behalf of Government:

Provided that a receipt shall be obtained by the holder of the licence from such officer for the same to be kept on his record.

# CHAPTER III CONDITIONS RELATING TO PRESCRIPTIONS.

Conditions relating to prescription

- **13.** Prescription for the supply of manufactured drugs other than prepared opium shall be given by an approved practitioner in accordance with the following conditions:
- (a) the prescription shall be in writing, shall be dated and signed by the approved practitioner with his full name and address and qualifications and shall specify the name and address of the person to whom, and the nature of ailment for which the prescription is given, the directions for use and total amount of the drug to be supplied on the prescription; provided that where the pre-

scribed drug to be supplied on the prescription is a proprietary medicine, it shall be sufficient to state the amount of medicine to be supplied.

- (b) the prescription shall not be given for the use of the prescriber himself.
- (c) a registered dentist shall give a prescription only

for the purpose of dental treatment and shall mark it "for local dental treatment only".

(d) a registered veterinary surgeon shall give a prescription only for the purpose of treatment of animals and shall mark it "for treatment of animals only".

### **CHAPTER IV SPECIAL PROVISION FOR** PROCUREMENT AND USE OF MORPHINE.

Annual

**14.** Every medical institution shall send annual requirement requirement of morphine in Form 5 by 30th November every year along with the name and address of the supplier from whom they intend to buy it to the Commissioner with the recommendation from the Drug Controller. Form 5 shall be accompanied by duly filled up Form 4.

the Commissioner

Approval of 15. The Commissioner who receive the estimates by requirement may call for clarification, if necessary. Approval or not of the estimate shall be sent to the applicant within ten days of the decision. Copies of approval shall be sent to the supplier, the

Drug Controller of the State, the Drug Controller General of India and the Narcotics Commissioner of India.

Order for purchase

16. The recognised medical institution shall place order for purchase in Form 6 with photocopy of approval of Commissioner attached to it. The copies of purchase order shall be sent to the Commissioner, the Narcotics Commissioner of India and the Drug Controller General of India.

Supply

17. The supplier shall send morphine to a recognised medical institution on the basis of order received only in Form 6 with copies of consignment given to the Commissioner, the Drug Controller of India and the Narcotic Commissioner of India. The supplier shall keep the copy of consignment. The supplier shall also despatch the morphine consignment along with the consignment note in quintuplicate in Form 7.

Receipt

18. On receipt of the consignment the medical institution shall make entry in the consignment copies, the quantity received and date in Form 8. He shall retain the original consignment note, sent the duplicate to the supplier, the triplicate to the Commissioner and the quadruplicate to the Narcotics Commissioner of India and the quintuplicate to the Drug Controller of the State (in cases in which the supply originated outside the State).

Duties of recognised medical institution

19. Every recognised institution shall designate one or more qualified medical practitioner who may prescribe morphine for medicinal purposes. When more than one is designated, one of them shall be designated as overall in charge.

Duties of designated medical practitioner

- **20.** The designated Medical practitioner shall-
- (a) ensure that the stock of morphine is adequate for patient's needs;
- (b) maintain adequate security over stock of morphine;
- (c) maintain a record of all receipts and disbursement of morphine in Form 8;
- (d) ensure that estimate and other relevant information required to be sent to the recognised medical institution are sent to the concerned authority in time.

### CHAPTER V ACCOUNTS.

Maintenance of accounts

- **21.** A medical officer or an approved practitioner possessing manufactured drugs under rule 9 shall
- (a) keep accounts of manufactured drugs received, used and held in stock by him from time to time, in the Form No. 9. The accounts shall be clearly and correctly written up daily in books, bound, paged and sealed with the seal of the Superintendent or any such authority duly authorised on his behalf and shall show in each case of purchase, the date of purchase and the name and

address of the person or firm from which the purchase was made;

- (b) preserve the said accounts for not less than two years from the date of last entry in the accounts book and shall produce them, together with any manufactured drugs that may be in his possession at the time for inspection on demand by the Superintendent or any other officer duly authorised by him in this behalf.
- (c) furnish to the Superintendent or any other officer duly authorised by him in this behalf, within a week after the end of each calendar year, information regarding the purchase and consumption of manufactured drugs during the preceding year, the stocks of manufactured drugs held by him on the last day of the year, in Form No. 10.

Returns

22. Every licensed dealer, licensed chemist, approved practitioner dealing in manufactured drugs, permit holder and persons authorised shall in respect of each calendar year submit a return in Form No.10 to the Superintendent so as to reach him on or before the 7th January of the following year.

# CHAPTER VI APPROVAL, AUTHORISATIONS, LICENCES AND PERMITS.

Special permit

**23.** The Superintendent may, with the sanction of the Commissioner by special order, authorise

any person in charge of an educational institution or engaged in scientific research to possess, import or transport for educational and scientific purpose only, manufactured drugs in such quantity and in such manner as may be specified by him in Form 11.

### Grant of licence

- **24.** (1) The Commissioner may grant directly to any person a dealer's licence in Form No. 1 permitting him to possess and sell manufactured drugs subject to the conditions of the licence.
- (2) The Superintendent may, with the approval of the Commissioner, grant to any person chemist's licence in Form No. 2 permitting him to manufacture, possess and sell manufactured drugs on prescription subject to the conditions of the licence.
- (3) A fee as may be prescribed by the Government shall be levied on every licence granted under sub-rule (1) or (2).

Grant of licence for import of manufactured drugs

**25.** The Commissioner may grant to any licensed dealer or licensed chemist an authorisation for the import of manufactured drugs not exceeding the quantity which such dealer or chemist may lawfully possess.

Transport of manufactured drugs

**26.** (1) The Superintendent may grant to any licensed dealer or licensed chemist a permit in Form No.12 for the transport of manufactured drugs not exceeding the quantity which such dealer or chemist may lawfully possess.

(2) When granting a permit under sub-rule (1) the Superintendent shall give intimation of such grant to the Superintendent of the District to which the transport is to be made and keep in his office a copy of the permit.

Suspension and cancellation of licence

- 27. (1) Subject to any directions that the Commissioner may give in this behalf, the officer who has granted a licence or has by order approved or authorised any person under these rules, may cancel or suspend such licence or order -
  - (a) If such a person has -
- (i) failed to pay any duty or fee payable by him; or
- (ii) committed by himself or by any person acting on his behalf any breach of the conditions of such licence or order or of these rules; or
- (iii) been convicted of any offence under the Act, or under the law for the time being in force relating to excise revenue, or of any criminal offence; or
- (b) in any other case after giving to such person fifteen day's notice.
- (2) Licence or order may be cancelled within fifteen days of the receipt of a notice, from such person if he desires to surrender the same.
- (3) When such licence or order is cancelled or suspended or withdrawn such person shall forthwith make over to the Superintendent all narcotic drugs then in his possession.
- (4) When any manufactured drugs in possession of any person licensed or authorised

under these rules is found by him to be unfit for use such person shall forthwith deliver such drug to the Superintendent.

# CHAPTER VII INSPECTION, TRANSPORT AND PENALTY.

Inspection

- 28. (1) Every license or permit-holder shall at once produce for inspection his licence or permit and his account book on demand by any Officer not below the rank of Inspector in Excise, Police and Drug Control Department having jurisdiction in the area, and shall not prevent any such officer from entering and inspecting the premises in which he is authorised to store the manufactured drugs at any hour of the day or night
- (2) Every licensee or permit-holder shall, when required by an officer not below the rank as specified in sub-rule (1), assist him in taking account of his stock.

Penalty

- **29.** (1) In case of any breach of these rules or any of the conditions of which a licence or permit is liable to be cancelled or suspended, the Superintendent may in consultation with the Commissioner, in lieu of such cancellation or suspension imposes penalty not exceeding Rs.10,000 for every such breach.
- (2) When the payment referred to in subrule(1) have been made, no further proceedings

shall be taken against such licensee or permit holder

Export of manufactured drugs

A person authorised in this behalf by the **30.** Commissioner by a special order made under these rules may export manufactured drugs in such quantity and in such manner as may be specified in that order.

**Transport** of manufactured drug by an individual

- 31. (1) A person to whom a permit authorisation has been granted under these rules for the transport of manufactured drugs may transport the drugs in such quantity and in such manner as may be specified in the permit or authorization granted to him.
- (2) Every person importing transporting manufactured drugs shall comply with such general or special directions as may be given by the Commissioner.

Provision for post

- The transmission of manufactured drugs **32.** by inland post by licensed chemists and licensed transport by dealers for medicinal purpose is permitted subject to the following conditions only:
  - (a) the parcel post shall be used;
  - (b) the parcels shall be insured;
  - (c) the parcels shall be accompanied by a declaration stating the names of the consignee and the consignor, the contents of the parcels in detail, the number and date of the permit covering the transmission and the number of the licence held by consignee;
    - (d) the consignee shall show distinctly in his

account books the name of the consignor and the quantity of drugs sent to him from time to time by post.

### **CHAPTER VIII DISPOSAL OF OPIUM, POPPY STRAW,** GANJA, BHANG AND OTHER THINGS.

Disposal of confiscated manufactured drug

- **33.** (1) The Superintendent shall cause samples of all manufactured drugs confiscated made over to him to be examined by the Chemical Examiner to the Government or by such other officer as the Commissioner may direct.
- (2) If any such drugs are certified by such officer to be fit for use the Superintendent may allow these to be sold to any licensed dealer or licensed chemist. The Superintendent may require any licensed dealer or licensed chemist to purchase such drugs not exceeding such quantity as the Superintendent may determine to be ordinarily saleable by him in two months, at such rate as the Superintendent may direct.
- (3) If any such drugs are certified by the Chemical Examiner to be unfit for use, the Superintendent shall cause these to be destroyed.

confiscated animal

Disposal of 34. The sale or other disposal of confiscated articles under these rules shall be deferred till the period of appeal against the order of confiscation has expired or if an appeal has been preferred, till the appeal has been finally disposed of:

Provided that in case of any confiscated animal the sale shall not be so deferred unless the owner of the animal deposit with the Superintendent such sum as that officer deems to be sufficient for the feeding and general upkeep of the animal till the end of the period stipulated in the rule:

Provided further that if the thing or substance seized be liable to speedy and natural decay, or if the disposal thereof would be for the benefit of the owner, it may be sold immediately or destroyed as may be proper in accordance with these rules.

Appeal on confiscation

**35.** If an order of confiscation is reversed on appeal, the seized narcotic drugs or psychotropic substances or the sale proceeds thereof (balance after deduction of expenses) shall be returned to the owner or his duly authorised agent:

Provided that if the claim for refund is not made within 100 days of the decision of the appeal the owner shall not be entitled to such return or refund, and the narcotic drugs or psychotropic substances or sale proceeds thereof will then be disposed of in the manner directed by the Commissioner.

Destruction of confiscated drugs etc.

- **36.** (1) Confiscated narcotic drug, psychotropic substances, precursors, poppy straw, ganja and bhang shall be destroyed by Disposal Committee.
  - (2) All things and substances (other than

those specified in sub-rule(1) confiscated under the Act or under these rules shall be made over to the Commissioner for disposal.

Disposal of unclaimed articles

37. Any narcotic drug or psychotropic substance in respect of which an offence has been committed under the Act and offender is not known or cannot be found, and any narcotic drug or psychotropic substance which is found unclaimed shall be forwarded to the Commissioner to be dealt with under these rules.

### CHAPTER IX APPEAL AND REVISION.

Appeal and revision

- **38.** (1) An appeal shall lie to the Commissioner on the order of a Superintendent under these rules within thirty days from the date of the order. The period for the presentation of appeal shall be counted from the date of the original orders and not from the date of rejection of any subsequent petition for revision.
- (2) The State Government may revise any order passed by the Commissioner if the application for revision is filed within three months from the date of the order passed by the Commissioner.
- (3) A petition of appeal from or for revision of any order shall not be entertained unless it is accompanied by the original order or authenticated copy thereof or the omission to produce such order or copy is explained to the satisfaction of the authority to whom the petition is made.

### CHAPTER X DE-ADDICTION.

De-Addiction Centre

- **39.** (1) The State Government may, from time to time, by notification in the official Gazette, establish as many centres as it thinks fit for identification, treatment, education, after-care, rehabilitation, social reintegration of addicts.
- (2) Persons identified by the Chief Medical Officer as addicts may be registered as such and may be admitted to any of the centre on such terms and conditions as may be decided by the Director of Health Services, Mizoram, in this behalf considering the state of addiction.
- (3) Hospital authorities and the Chief Medical Officer of the districts, in consultation with the Director of Health Services, Mizoram and the Director of Hospital and Medical Education as the case may be may decide, from time to time, the number of staff required of different categories both medical and non-medical in each centre depending on the number of addicts registered for treatment, education, aftercare, rehabilitation and social reintegration, as the case may be

# CHAPTER XI POWERS OF OFFICERS OF EXCISE DEPARTMENT, MEDICAL AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Powers of
Officers of
Excise
Department,
Medical
and Health
Department
and Police
Department

- **40.** (1) Subject to the provisions of the Act and of these rules, the Commissioner may from time to time give such directions as he may think fit for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of these rules.
  - (2) Any of the following officers, namely:-
  - (a) Commissioner
- (b) Any Drug Control Officer not below the rank of Drugs Inspector; or
- (c) Any Excise Officer or Police Officer not below the rank of Sub-Inspector, may subject to any restrictions prescribed by the State Government-
- (i) enter and inspect any place, in which manufactured drugs are kept for sale or such other use as is provided by these rules, at any time of the day or night;
- (ii) examine the accounts, registers maintained in any place as aforesaid and seize such accounts and registers which he may have reasons to believe to be false;
- (iii) examine, test weight and measure all manufactured drugs found in any place as aforesaid; and
- (iv) examine or test and seize any measure, weights and sample of such

manufactured drug found in any such place which he has reason to believe to be false.

### CHAPTER XII REWARDS.

Rewards

**41.** Informers, officers and other persons may be granted rewards subject to the availability of funds:

Provided that an interim reward of 25 per cent of the proposed award may be granted if the seized substance has been positively identified as a narcotic drug or psychotropic substance by the Chemical Examiner of the State and if the awarding officer so deem fit.

000

#### FORM 1

[See rules 3, 4, 5(1)]

### Licence granted to a dealer for the manufacture and / or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs

District:
No of licence in register No.:
Name of person holding licence:
Place of business:
(Note - The counterfoil of this licence is to be signed by
the dealer and filed in the Superintendent's office).
resident of
is hereby authorised by the Superintenden
of Excise
to manufacture /possess drugs atfrom
to the 31st March, 20

#### This licence extends -

- (a) to the manufacture of medicinal opium which the licensee is entitled to possess;
- (b) to the manufacture of preparation containing morphine and opium which the licensee is entitled to possess;
- (c) to the possession and sale otherwise than on prescription of manufactured drugs.

#### Conditions:

The licensee shall be bound by the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and the rules made by the Governor of Mizoram under section 10 read with section 78 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Act and any also by the following conditions:

1. That he shall pay to Government in advance a fee of Rupees...... and that he shall pay the same into a Govern-

ment	Treasury.
------	-----------

- 2. That he shall not possess more than the following weights of manufactured drugs at a time:
- (a) opium derivatives other than prepared opium containing in the aggregate not more than ...... of either morphine.
- (b) any other narcotic substance declared to be a manufactured drug up to .....
- 3. That he may possess excise opium or opium in powder up to................. for the manufacture of medicinal opium. Such opium shall be obtained either from the Government Treasury at .............................. or from the Ghazipur Opium Factory with the special permission of the Commissioner.
- 4. That he shall not manufacture, possess or sell manufactured drugs in virtue of this license, at any place except his place of business.
- 5. That he shall maintain day by day correct and true accounts of the manufactured drugs in the prescribed form and submit such statements and information as may from time to time be required by the Superintendent or the Commissioner.
- N.B.:- Violation of any of the above conditions will subject the holder of this licence to cancellation of the licence and to all or any of the penalties prescribed by law or rules.

Signature of licensing authority with seal.

### -26-**FORM 1** *Counterfoil*

Name of district

No. of Licence in register No.
Name of the licensed dealer
Locality of manufacture and vend
Licence current from to
Amount of fee paid in advance Rs.10
Received the licence of which this is the counterfoil
Signature of the licensed dealer.
•••••••
FORM 2
[See rules 4 and 24]
-
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs  District:
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs  District: No. of licence in register No.:
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs  District: No. of licence in register No.: Name of vendor: Locality of vendor:
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs  District: No. of licence in register No.: Name of vendor:
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs  District: No. of licence in register No.: Name of vendor: Locality of vendor: (Note: The counterfoil of this licence is to be signed by the chemist and filed in the Superintendent's Office)
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs  District: No. of licence in register No.: Name of vendor: Locality of vendor: (Note: The counterfoil of this licence is to be signed by the chemist and filed in the Superintendent's Office)
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs  District: No. of licence in register No.: Name of vendor: Locality of vendor: (Note: The counterfoil of this licence is to be signed by the chemist and filed in the Superintendent's Office)
Licence granted to a chemist for the manufacture and/or possession and sale on prescription of Narcotic Drugs  District: No. of licence in register No.: Name of vendor: Locality of vendor: (Note: The counterfoil of this licence is to be signed by the chemist and filed in the Superintendent's Office)

This licence extends –

- (a) to the manufacture on prescription of medical opium from opium, which the licence is entitled to possess;
- (b) to the manufacture on prescription of preparation containing morphine which the licensee is entitled possess;
- (c) to the possession and sale on prescription of manufactured drugs.

#### Condition:

The licensee shall be bound by the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and the rules made by the Governor of Mizoram under section 10 read with section 78 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act and any additional, general or special rules which may be made from time to time and also by the following conditions:

- 1. That he shall pay to Government in advance a fee of rupees ten and that he shall pay the same into a Government Treasury;
- 2. That he shall not possess more than the following weights of manufactured drugs at a time:
- (a) opium derivatives other than prepared opium containing in the aggregate not more than ...... of either morphine or both;
- (b) any other narcotic substance declared to be a manufactured drug up to ......
- 3. That he shall not manufacture, possess or sell manufactured drugs in virtue of this licence at any place except his place of business;
- 4. That he shall not sell or deliver manufactured drugs to any child apparently under the age of 16 years whether for consumption by such child or by any other person and whether for consumption on or off the premises;
  - 5. That he shall maintain day by day correct and true

accounts of the manufactured drugs in the prescribed form and submit such statements and information as may from time to time be required by the Superintendent or the Commissioner.

### Signature of licensing authority with seal.

#### FORM 2

Counterfoil

District:	
No. of licence is register No.:	
Name of chemist:	
Locality of vend:	
Licence current from to to	•
Amount of fee paid in advance Rs.10	
Received the licence of which this is the counterfoil.	

Signature of licensed chemist

### FORM 3

[ See rule 10]

Order authorising (a) an approved practitioner in managing or supervising charge of a hospital and (b) any person in charge of an educational institution or Deaddiction Centre engaged in scientific research to possess, import or transport for (i) medicinal and (ii) educational and scientific purposes only.

Manufactured drugs
District
Number of authorisation in Register

Name or designation of appro	oved practitioner
Locality	
resident of	an approved practitioner
in managing or supervising of	of a hospital/dispensary/dept. of
educational institution or a per	rson engaged in scientific research
/ de-addiction centres	is hereby
authorised to possess, import	or transport manufactured drugs
for use in medicinal/educatio	n and scientific purposes only in
the said hospital or education	nal institution from
to the dispensary/ scientific	laboratory on 31st March, 20

It is required that the holder of this order as a condition of it's remaining in force that he shall duly and faithfully perform and abide by the following **conditions**;

- I. That he does not transfer this order to any person;
- II. That he uses narcotic drugs for medicinal/educational or scientific purpose only in the premises for which this order is granted and that he does not use narcotic drugs in any other place without a separate order;
  - III. That he does not sell narcotic drugs to anyone;
- IV. That he does not obtain narcotic drugs from a licenced chemist on his own prescription, but that he obtains all narcotic drugs to be possessed under this order from a dealer licenced under the rules made by the Governor of Mizoram under section 10 read with section 78 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 (61 of 1985) or under corresponding rules for the time being in force in any part of India;
- V. That if he desires to import or transport narcotic drugs from any part of India to the premises named herein he shall obtain on each occasion on which he desires so to import or transport narcotic drugs the countersignature of the District Health Officer/ District Veterinary Officer on his indent for

the same.

VI. That he does not store any narcotic drugs to be used under this in any premises other than these named therein

VII. That he keeps an account of all narcotic drugs received and used by him that he shall at all times afford facility for the inspection of such account and of his stock of narcotic drugs by the Collector, the District Health Officer, the Superintendent of Excise or any Officer authorised by the Commissioner or the District Health Officer, to inspect the same.

The account is to be maintained in Form No.9 (a separate sheet is to be used for each narcotic drug).

Su	perintendent of	
Th	e 20	Superintendent
	FORM 4	
	[See rules 14]	
1.	Name of the institution &	
	Address	
2.	Name of the head/in-charge	
	of the institution	
3.	No. of persons employed:	
	(i) Doctors -	
	(ii) Nursing staff -	
	(iii) Others -	
4.	No. of patients treated during	
	previous calendar year	
	(i) inpatient -	
	(ii) outpatient -	
5.	Whether the hospital has facilities	Yes / No

to treat cancer patients

- 6. No. of cancer patients treated during previous calendar year
  - (i) inpatient

tiont

- (ii) outpatient
- 7. Name of the qualified medical practitioner who would prescribe morphine (if there are more than one qualified medical practitioner who would prescribe morphine, indicate the name of the medical practitioner who would be overall in-charge)
- 8. Whether the institution's recognition for the purpose was withdrawn earlier (if the recognition was withdrawn earlier the details are to be given)

Yes / No

Station Signature of the Head / in-charge of the Date Institution with name.

FORM 5

### [See rules 10 and 14]

Estimate of Annual requirement

- 1. Name and address of the recognised medical institution.
- 2. Period for which the estimate is submitted.
- 3. Quantity disbursed during the previous year.

- 4. Quantity estimated to be disbursed during the year for which estimate is submitted.
  - 5. Supplier who would supply the quantity.

Sl.No. Name and address of the supplier Quantity

6. If this is a supplementary requirement, give details of annual requirement sent earlier and the reasons for giving supplementary requirement.

Station Date

Signature of the authorised medical practitioner / in-charge with name

.....

#### FORM 6

[see rules 16 and 17] **Orders for purchase** 

To,

(Name and address of the supplier)

Name and address of the recognised medical institution which places the order

Description of the quantity for which order is placed

Whether the institution has been recognised by the Government (A photo copy of the recognition is to accompany each order for purchase)

Whether this order is covered by the estimate approved by the Commissioner (*A photocopy of the approved estimate is to* accompany each order of purchase)

Details of other orders for purchase made during the year

Sl.No.	Quantity	To whom order was placed
On:		(Signature of the person authorised to
place:		order with name and designation if any)
instituti	on which plass shall be re	der shall be kept by the recognised medical aces the order. Etained for two years from the date of
		••••••
		FORM 7 [See rule 17]
	No(To accompa	Consignment Note  any a consignment of Morphine)
		Date and Time of despatch of the
1 Nar	ne & Addres	Consignments of Consigner
		s of Consignee i.e., Recognised Medical
Instituti		or comorgano no., recognized integral
		uantity of the Consignment
No. of	Packages	Quantity
1,000		Gross Net
		Gross Net

4. Mode of Transport (Particulars of the transporter, Registration number of the vehicle)

### Signature of the Consignor with date (Name & Designation, if any)

To be filled by Consignee:-

- 5. Date and Time of receipt by the consignee and his remarks
- 6. Quantity received by the consignee -

No. of Packages	Quar	ntity	
	Gross	Net	

Signature of the Consignor with date (Name & Designation, if any)

#### Note:

- 1. This consignment note shall be serially numbered on annual basis.
- 2. The consignor should record a certificate on the cover page of each book containing consignment notes indicating the number of pages contained in the consignment note book.
- 3. The consignor should maintain a register showing the details of the books of consignment note brought in use during a particular year.
- 4. Each consignment of morphine shall be accompanied by this consignment note in quintuplicate (i.e., five).
- 5. This consignment note shall be retained for a period of two years from the date of transaction.
- 6. The records referred to at items 2 to 5 above in this note shall be produced to the authorised officers whenever called upon during the course of their inspection.

#### FORM 8

[See rules 18 and 20]

### Record of Receipt, disbursement and balance of morphine

#### Date

Quantity	Details of quantity received			Detailed of quantity disbursed			Quantity in		
in hand at							hand at the		
the							close of the		
beginning							day		
of the day									
	Sl	Quan	From	Consig	Sl	Quan	Name of	Name of the	
	No.	tity	whom	nment	No.	tity	the	Medical	
			received	Note/			person &	Practitioner	
				Bill of			address to	who	
				Entry			whom	prescribed	
				No.			disbursed		

### Signature

#### Note :-

- 1. This record is to be maintained on day to day basis and entries shall be for each day the institution functions. Entries shall be completed for each day before the close of the day. The authorised medical practitioner/in-charge or any other person authorised by them shall initial after entry of each day with date. The pages of the register shall contain necessary number.
- 2. This record shall be retained for two years from the date of last entry.
- 3. This record shall be produced to the authorised officers whenever called upon during the course of their inspection.

-36-**FORM 9** [ See rule 21]

# Form of accounts to be maintained by approved practitioners, chemists and dealers for purchase of narcotic drugs

	Quantity			Licensed
	received			dealer, date
	this day			of indent or
	and when			chemist order
				chemist order
	received	_		<del></del>
				Licensed
				chemist -Date
				of prescription
				and
	(1)			(2)
				name of
				medical
				practitioner
				who granted it
Date	Balance in hand	Quantity	When	Total to be
		and date	received	accounted for
	Oz	Οz	Οz	Oz
1	2	3	4	5
Quantity	Name of	Address of	Closing	Remarks
sold this	purchaser	purchaser or	balance	
day	or preparation	amount of		
	manufactured	preparation		
Οz	Gr		Oz	Gr
6	7	8	9	10

.

### -37-

### FORM 10

[ See rules 21(c) & 22 ]

### Annual return of dangerous drugs

	ie date / " January					
Fo	r the calendar/official year	r ending				
	me of the person submitti					
	ture of business in danger					
	ace of business					
	(This return shall relate	to each drug-se	parate sheet being			
use	ed for each separate gro	up).				
Na	me of the drug	Drug	content in			
	Solid	Li	quid			
	Preparations	Prepa	arations			
		Kg. g. mg.	grammes			
1.	Opening stock at the be					
2.	Receipts during the year	• •				
3.	(a) from foreign countries:					
	(b) from other States in	India :				
	(c) from other licensees					
	(d) from other sources:					
3.	Closing balance at the en	nd of the year				
4.	Supplies:					
	(a) to foreign countries_					
	(b) to other States in Ind					
	(c) to other licensees with	thin the State				
	(d) to others on prescrip					
	(e) to others otherwise o					
5.	Quantity used otherwise than by sale					
6.	Wastages					

7. Allotment for import	from outside India
(a) sanctioned for the	e current calendar year
(b) required for the ca	lendar year next following
	Signature
	FORM 11
	[See rule 23]
	ossession of manufactured drugs t prescribed in the licence/order
District:	
No. of permit in the Re	
Name of permit holder	•
Address:	. 1 11 ' 1 1 ' ' 1 1 . ' 1
*	t-holder is hereby permitted to
to be inserted) exceeding order as a special case. In	f manufactured drugs (name of drugs g the limit prescribed in his license/n disposing the quantity, he shall scruditions set forth in his licence/order.
The 20	Excise Commissioner/
	Superintendent of Excise
(The word not applicable	le be deleted)

#### Form 12

[ See rules 20 and 26]

### **Original**

### Permit for the transport of manufactured drug and narcotic drugs

Permit for the transport of manufactured drug and narcotic drugs (*Here enter name of drug*).

(To be issued in quadruplicate, one copy being kept as a counterfoil in the office of issues, another to be returned to the consignor to the Collector of the district to which the consignment is sent after noting the details of drugs consigned on the form on the back of the foil, the third to be sent to the authority of the exporting district and the fourth to accompany the consignment).

Permit granted to (Here enter name of consignment).

2	
To Import/Transport/Export	(here enter locality and
<u>district</u> ) or via to <u>(here state</u>	<u>district).</u>
Narcotic drugs to the amount of	f as specified
below:	
(Here state description and weig	tht or quantity of each kind
of drug)	
(one ounce equals 437.5 grains	avoirdupois).
This permit must be used within	n one month from the date
of its issue.	
The duplicate shall be returned	by the consignor after the
despatch of the consignment to the	Superintendent.
(here enter d	listrict)
The bulk of the consignment sha	all not be broken in transit.
(Place)	
(State)	Superintendent

Here enter the kind of drug allowed to be transported e.g. (1) medicinal hemp (2) medicinal opium, or (3) morphine, diacetylmorphine (official or non-official preparation) as the case may be. They should be entered on the licence and the duplicate and triplicate copies there of also.

Details of consignment.

The drugs specified below have this day the \_\_\_\_\_20\_\_ been despatch by (<u>mode of conveyance</u>) in (<u>state number and packages</u>).

Description of quantity or weight\_\_\_\_\_ packages drugs

(Place)

(Signature of consigner)

### **Duplicate**

Permit for the transport of manufactured drug and narcotic drugs <u>(here enter name of drug).</u>

(To be returned by the consignor to the Superintendent of the district to which the consignment is sent, after nothing details of the drugs consigned in the form on the back of this foil).

Permit granted to \_\_\_\_(here enter name of consignee) to transport or via \_\_\_(here enter locality and district) (here state district).

Narcotic drugs (other than prepared opium) to the amount of \_\_\_\_\_ as specified below.

(Here state description and weight or quantity of each kind of drugs).

(one ounce equals 437.5 grains avoirdupois)

This pass must be used within one month from the date of its issue.

The duplicate shall be returned by the consignor after the despatch of consignment to the Superintendent <u>(here enter district)</u>.

Form over leaf to be filled up signed and dated by the con-

signor and this duplicate to be returned to t	the Superintendent.
No dated the	20
Copy forwarded to the	
(Place)	Superintendent.
Triplicate	
Permit for the transport of manufacture	d drug and narcotic
drugs <u>(here enter name of drugs)</u> (To be	e sent to the author-
ity of the exporting district).	
Permit granted to(here enter n	name of consignee)
to transport or via(here enter local	ality and district)
(here state a	listrict)
Narcotic drugs (other than prepared or	pium) to amount of
as specified below:	
(here state description and weight or qu	uantity of each kind
of drug)	
(one ounce equals 437.5 grains avoirdu	upois).
This pass must be used within one mor	nth from the date of
its issue.	
The duplicate shall be returned by the	consigner after the
despatch of consignment to the Superinte	ndent <u>(here enter</u>
district).	
The bulk of the consignment shall not be	be broken in transit.
(Place)	
(Date) Supe	erintendent
PASS	
Quadruplicate	
Pass for the transport of manufactured drug and narcotic	
drugs <u>(here enter name of drug)</u> (To accompany the consignee)	
Permit granted to (here enter i	name of consignee)

to transport from or via (here enter locality and district) narcotic drugs (other than prepared opium to the amount of as specified below:

(here state description and weight or quantity of such kind of drug)

(one ounce equals 437.5 grains avoirdupois).

This pass must be used within one month from the date of its issue.

The duplicate shall be returned by the consignor after the despatch of consignment to the Superintendent \_\_\_\_(here enter district).

The bulk of the consignment shall not be broken in transit.

(Place)	
(Date)	Superintendent
signor before the consignme	1
Advance of consignment	nt of dangerous medicinal drugs.
The drugs specified below l	have this day of 20
been despatched by	(mode of conveyance) in(state
number of packages);	
Description of drugs, quant	ity or weight packages.
Dated	(Signature of consignor)
Forwarded to Superintender	nt of Excise,